



\$~73

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CRL.A. 1399/2025

RAMJIWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Shivek Trehan, Adv.
(DHCLSC) with Ms. Riya
Nair, Adv.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr.Naresh Kumar Chahar,
APP for the State with SI
Nisha.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

% **09.10.2025**

CRL.M.A. 29934/2025 (exemption from filing certified copies of impugned orders)

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.A. 29935/2025 (condonation of delay of 57 days in filing the present appeal)

3. For the reasons mentioned in the application, the same is allowed and the delay in filing the present appeal is condoned.
4. The application stands disposed of.

CRL.A. 1399/2025 & CRL.M.(BAIL) 2050/2025

5. By the present appeal, the appellant challenges the judgment dated 02.06.2025 and the order on sentence dated 09.06.2025, passed by the learned Court of Sessions in SC No. 289/2021 arising out of FIR No. 43/2020 registered at Police



Station Vasant Vihar.

6. Issue notice.
7. The learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State accepts notice.
8. The Investigating Officer is directed to inform the victim of the next date of hearing.
9. List on 04.11.2025.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

OCTOBER 9, 2025

'KDK'