



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 1399/2025 & CRL.M.(BAIL) 2050/2025
RAMJIWANAppellant

Through: Ms. Riya Nair, Advocate.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)Respondent

Through: Mr. Sunil Kumar Gautam,
APP for the State with SI
KM Banti.

Victim along with her
father in person.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

% **28.11.2025**

1. The victim is present in person along with her father.
2. The father of the victim states that they are not in a position to engage services of a counsel and requests that a counsel be provided to them to address arguments on their behalf.
3. Ms. Divya Yadav, Advocate (Mob. No. 9999892015) is present in the Court and on being requested, has agreed to address arguments on behalf of the victim.
4. Let a copy of the paper book be supplied to Ms. Divya Yadav, Advocate.
5. Let the updated nominal roll of the appellant be also requisitioned from the concerned Jail Superintendent before the next date of hearing.
6. Let notice be issued to Delhi State Legal Services Authority ('**DSL**SA') in regard to the compensation that may be



payable to the victim, returnable on the next date of hearing.

7. List on 08.01.2026.
8. Trial Court record be also requisitioned before the next date of hearing.
9. A copy of this order be communicated to the learned Standing Counsel for the DSLSA.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

NOVEMBER 28, 2025

DU