



\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 1399/2025 & CRL.M.(BAIL) 2050/2025**

RAMJIWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Manika Pandey, Advocate.

Versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Utkarsh, APP for State along with
SI Nisha, PS Vasant Vihar.
Mr. Archit Upadhayay, Advocate
alongwith Ms. Muskan Aggarwal,
Advocate for DSLSA.
Ms. Divya Yadav, Amicus Curiae for
Victim.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA

ORDER

%

08.01.2026

1. Learned counsel for the DSLSA submits that the entire compensation awarded by the trial court has already been disbursed to the victim, and a report to the said effect has been filed and is available on record. The DSLSA stands discharged accordingly.

2. Learned counsel appearing for the victim submits that the aforesaid fact requires verification.



3. List the matter for hearing on 13.03.2026.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J

JANUARY 8, 2026

RS